shall be paid at the time of application for a sewer permit and shall be in addition to all other fees 

and charges required under this Chapter. The DSF shall not apply, however, to properties within 

Special Service Areas 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 or 10 of the Village. The DSF shall consist of the 

following components: 

(1) The sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) per acre, calculated to the nearest one 

hundredth (1/100) of an acre of property to be serviced as set forth in the sewer permit 
application. This sum corresponds to that portion of the Extraterritorial Impact Fee which the 

Village must pay to the MWRD upon application for permits to service individual properties;

[...]

acre basis, calculated to the nearest one hundredth (1/100) of an acre. The Fee shall be 

calculated by multiplying the Sewer Improvements Costs by a fraction, the numerator of 

which shall be the acreage of the property for which application for a connection permit is 

made and the denominator of which is three hundred fifty-nine (359). The acreage of the 

property for which an application is made for a permit to connect shall be deemed to be all of 

the contiguous acreage in single or unified ownership. The Sewer Improvements Costs shall 

be the Village’s final costs of making MWRD sanitary sewer service available to the